# BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Evergy	)	
Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri	)	File No. EF-2022-0103
West for Authority to Encumber Assets	)	

# ORDER DIRECTING STAFF TO FILE RECOMMENDATION ON COMPLIANCE FILING

Issue Date: July 3, 2024 Effective Date: July 3, 2024

On February 17, 2022, the Commission issued its *Order Approving Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement and Approving Application for Financing Authority* (Order). On June 28, 2024, Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West filed *Evergy Missouri West's Compliance Filing*, stating that, on May 29, 2024, it had issued \$300 million aggregate principal amount of its 5.650% Mortgage Bonds, Series 2024 due June 1, 2034.

Paragraph 8.ii. of the Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement approved by the Commission in its Order states the following:

That the Company [Evergy Missouri West] shall file with the Commission within thirty (30) days of issuance of any financing secured by the Mortgage Indenture authorized pursuant to a Commission order in this proceeding, a report including the amount of secured indebtedness issued, date of issuance, interest rate (initial rate if variable), maturity date, redemption schedules or special terms, if any, use of proceeds, estimated expenses, and loan or indenture agreement concerning each issuance[.]

The Commission will direct its Staff to file a recommendation advising the Commission as to whether the filing complies with the Order and, if so, whether the file in this matter is ready to be re-closed.

### THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. No later than July 19, 2024, Staff shall file a recommendation as to whether the information in *Evergy Missouri West's Compliance Filing*, filed on June 28, 2024, and the accompanying attachments complies with the Commission's *Order Approving Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement and Approving Application for Financing Authority*, issued on February 17, 2022.
- 2. No later than July 19, 2024, Staff shall inform the Commission as to whether the file in this matter is ready to be re-closed.
  - 3. This order shall be effective when issued.

STON OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY

BY THE COMMISSION

Hancy Dippell

Nancy Dippell Secretary

Kenneth J. Seyer, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of July, 2024.

### STATE OF MISSOURI

### OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of July 2024.

STON OF THE OF T

Nancy Dippell Secretary

# MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION July 3, 2024

#### File/Case No. EF-2022-0103

#### **MO PSC Staff**

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

# Office of the Public Counsel (OPC) Marc Poston

200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

#### **Evergy Missouri West**

Roger Steiner 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105-9679 roger.steiner@evergy.com

### **Evergy Missouri West**

Karl Zobrist 4520 Main Street, Suite 1100 Kansas City, MO 64111 karl.zobrist@dentons.com

#### **MO PSC Staff**

Jeff Keevil 200 Madison Street Jefferson City, MO 65101 jeff.keevil@psc.mo.gov

## Office of the Public Counsel (OPC)

John Clizer 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 john.clizer@opc.mo.gov

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Nancy Dipper Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.